
Hospital 
Inpatient 
Services

Hospitals that are paid under the 
Prospective Payment System



Medicaid and Other Medical 
Assistance Programs 
July 2014



This publication supersedes all previous Hospital Inpatient Services 
handbooks. Published by the Montana Department of Public Health & Human 
Services, July 2005.

Updated December 2010, October 2011, April 2012, April 2013, July 2013, 
January 2014, and July 2014.

CPT codes, descriptions and other data only are copyright 1999 American 
Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights 
Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply.

My NPI:



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Table of Contents
Key Contacts and Key Websites............................................................................................... ii.1

Introduction.................................................................................................................................1.1
Manual Organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Manual Maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Rule References  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Claims Review (MCA 53-6-111, ARM 37.85.406) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2
Getting Questions Answered  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2

Covered Services .........................................................................................................................2.1
General Coverage Principles  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1

Hospital Inpatient Services (ARM 37.86.2801–2950) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Services for Children (ARM 37.86.2201–2234)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Importance of Fee Schedules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1

Physician Attestation and Acknowledgment (ARM 37.86.2904)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Utilization Reviews (42 CFR 456) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Obtaining Resident Status (ARM 37.86.2921) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Nursing Facility Placement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.3
Coverage of Specific Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.3

Elective Deliveries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.3
Clinical Trials (ARM 37.86.292) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.4
Inpatient Hospital Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.4
Abortions (ARM 37.86.104). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.4
Air Transports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Chemical Dependency Treatment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Detoxification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Discharges. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Donor Transplants. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Emergency Department Admissions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Mental Health Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Observation Bed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Out-of-State Inpatient Services (ARM 37.86.2801) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Readmissions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.7
Same Day Readmission  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.7
Sterilization/Hysterectomy (ARM 37.86.104) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.8
Transfers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.10
Transplants (ARM 37.86.4701–ARM 37.86.4706)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.10

Noncovered Services (ARM 37.85.207 and 37.86.2902). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.11

Prior Authorization ...................................................................................................................3.1
What is Prior Authorization (ARM 37.86.2801)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3.1
Table of Contents i.1



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Billing Procedures.......................................................................................................................4.1
Claim Forms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1
Hospital Services Beyond Medical Necessity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1
Member Cost Sharing (ARM 37.85.204 and 37.85.402) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1
Medicare Benefits Exhausted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Services Provided to Passport to Health Members . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Services That Require Prior Authorization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Discharges and Transfers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Bundled Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4
Split/Interim Billing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4

Partial Eligibility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Incurment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5

Billing for Abortions and Sterilizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Abortions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Sterilization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5

Submitting a Claim.....................................................................................................................5.1
Present on Admission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.1

How Payment Is Calculated.......................................................................................................6.1
Overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.1
The Inpatient Prospective Payment System (PPS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.1
The Inpatient Prospective Payment Method Using All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related 
Groups (APR-DRG) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.1
Relative Weights and Reimbursement Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.2

APR-DRG Relative Weights  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.2
DRG Base Price  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.2
APR-DRG Base Payment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.2

Computational Formulas and Definitions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.3
Payment Factors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.3

Capital Related Costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.3
Cost Outlier Payments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.3
Transfer Payment Adjustments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.4
Prorated Payment Adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.4
The Cost-Based Payment Method for Exempt Hospitals and  Services. . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.4
Exempt Services and Costs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.5
Reasonable Cost Reimbursement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.5

Hospital Residents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6
How Payment Is Calculated on TPL Claims  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6
How Payment Is Calculated on Medicare Crossover Claims . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6
Payment Examples for Dually Eligible Members  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payments (ARM 37.86.2925). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.7

Appendix A: Forms ...................................................................................................................A.1

Definitions and Acronyms.........................................................................................................B.1

Index............................................................................................................................................C.1
i.2 Table of Contents



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Key Contacts and Key Websites
Hours for Key Contacts are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday (Mountain Time), 
unless otherwise stated. The phone numbers designated only “In state” will not work outside 
Montana. For additional contacts and websites, see the Contact Us link on the Montana Medicaid 
Provider Information website.

CLIA Certification
For questions regarding CLIA certification, 
call or write:

406-444-1451 Phone
406-444-3456 Fax

Quality Assurance Division
Certification Bureau
DPHHS
2401 Colonial Drive
P.O. Box 202953
Helena, MT 59620-2953

Hospital Program
To qualify a member for residency status or to 
submit claims for hospital residents: 

406-444-7018 Phone
406-444-4441 Fax
Hospital Program Officer
Health Resources Division
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT 59620

Lab
Public Health Lab assistance:

800-821-7284 In state
406-444-3444 Helena/Out of state

DPHHS Public Health Lab
1400 Broadway
P.O. Box 6489
Helena, MT 59620

Nursing Facility/Swing Bed 
Pre-Admission Screening
For pre-admission screening and level-of-care 
screening for members entering a nursing 
facility or swing bed hospital, contact:

Phone:
800-219-7035 In/Out of state
406-443-0320 Helena

Fax:
800-413-3890 In/Out of state
406-443-4585 Helena

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602
Key Contacts ii.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/




Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

 are 
le for 
and 
 current 
 
ns.
Introduction

Thank you for your willingness to serve members of the Montana Medicaid pro-
gram and other medical assistance programs administered by the Department of 
Public Health and Human Services.

Manual Organization
This manual provides information specifically for hospital inpatient services. 
Other essential information for providers is contained in the separate General 
Information for Providers manual. Each provider is asked to review both the 
general manual and the specific manual for his/her provider type.

A table of contents and an index allow you to quickly find answers to most ques-
tions. The margins contain important notes with extra space for writing notes. 
There is a list of contacts at the beginning of each manual. We have also included a 
space on the inside front cover to record your NPI for quick reference when calling 
Provider Relations. 

Manual Maintenance
Manuals must be kept current. Changes to manuals are provided through provider 
notices and replacement pages. Manual replacement pages can be downloaded 
from the website and are identified by a note at the top of the page indicating 
Replacement Page and the date. They are designed to be printed on the front and 
back of each page, so they are always in sets of two beginning with an odd page 
followed by an even page, even though one of the pages may not have any 
changes. When replacing a page in a paper manual, file the old pages and provider 
notices in the back of the manual for use with claims that originated under the old 
policy.

Rule References
Providers must be familiar with all current rules and regulations governing the 
Montana Medicaid program. Provider manuals are to assist providers in billing 
Medicaid; they do not contain all Medicaid rules and regulations. Rule citations in 
the text are a reference tool; they are not a summary of the entire rule. In the event 
that a manual conflicts with a rule, the rule prevails. Links to rules are available 
on the Provider Information website. Paper copies of rules are available through 
the Secretary of State’s office. (See Key Contacts.)

Providers
responsib
knowing 
following
laws and
regulatio
Introduction 1.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/index.shtml
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/index.shtml


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

In addition to the general Medicaid rules outlined in the General Information for 
Providers manual, the following rules and regulations are also applicable to the 
hospital inpatient program:
• Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)

• 42 CFR 440.10, Inpatient Hospital Services, Other Than Services in an
Institution for Mental Disease

• Montana Codes Annotated (MCA)
• MCA Title 50-5-101–50-5-1205, Hospitals and Related Facilities

• Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM)
• ARM Title 37.86.2801–37.86.2950, Inpatient Hospital Services

Claims Review (MCA 53-6-111, ARM 37.85.406)
The Department is committed to paying Medicaid providers’ claims as quickly as 
possible. Medicaid claims are electronically processed and usually are not 
reviewed by medical experts prior to payment to determine if the services provided 
were appropriately billed. Although the computerized system can detect and deny 
some erroneous claims, there are many erroneous claims it cannot detect. For this 
reason, payment of a claim does not mean the service was correctly billed or the 
payment made to the provider was correct. Periodic retrospective reviews are per-
formed that may lead to the discovery of incorrect billing or incorrect payment. If a 
claim is paid and the Department later discovers the service was incorrectly billed 
or paid or the claim was erroneous in some other way, the Department is required 
by federal regulation to recover any overpayment, regardless of whether the incor-
rect payment was the result of Department or provider error or other cause.

Getting Questions Answered
The provider manuals are designed to answer most questions; however, questions 
may arise that require a call to a specific group (such as a program officer, Provider 
Relations, or a prior authorization unit). A list of key contacts and websites is 
available online. On the Montana Medicaid Provider Information  website, choose 
the Contact Us link in the left menu. Providers should also read the monthly Claim 
Jumper newsletter for Medicaid updates and changes. Medicaid provider manuals, 
provider notices, replacement pages, fee schedules, forms, and more are available 
on the Montana Medicaid Provider Information website.
1.2 Introduction

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014
Covered Services
General Coverage Principles 
Medicaid covers inpatient hospital services when they are medically necessary. 
This chapter provides covered services information that applies specifically to 
inpatient hospital services. Like all health care services received by Medicaid 
members, these services must also meet the general requirements listed in the Pro-
vider Requirements chapter of the General Information for Providers manual.

Hospital Inpatient Services (ARM 37.86.2801–2950)
Inpatient hospital services are provided to Medicaid members who are for-
mally admitted as an inpatient and whose expected hospital stay is greater than 
24 hours. Inpatient services must be ordered by a licensed physician or dentist 
and provided in an institution maintained primarily for treatment and care of 
patients with disorders other than tuberculosis or mental diseases. The institu-
tion must be currently licensed by the designated state licensing authority in 
the state where the institution is located, must meet the requirements for partic-
ipation in Medicare as a hospital, and must have in effect a utilization review 
plan that meets the requirements of 42 CFR 482.30. 

Services for Children (ARM 37.86.2201–2234)
The Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) 
program  is a comprehensive approach to health care for Medicaid members 
ages 20 and under. It is designed to prevent, identify, and then treat health 
problems before they become disabling. Under EPSDT, Medicaid-eligible 
children may receive any medically necessary covered service, including all 
inpatient hospital services described in this manual. All applicable Passport to 
Health and prior authorization requirements apply.

Importance of Fee Schedules
The easiest way to verify coverage for a specific service is to check the 
Department’s fee schedule for your provider type. In addition to being listed on 
the fee schedule, all services provided must also meet the coverage criteria 
listed in the Provider Requirements chapter of the General Information for 
Providers manual and in this chapter. Use the fee schedule in conjunction with 
the more detailed coding descriptions listed in the current ICD coding book. 
Take care to use the fee schedule and coding books that pertain to the date of 
service. Fee schedules are available on the Montana Medicaid Provider 
Information website. 
Covered Services 2.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Physician Attestation and Acknowledgment 
(ARM 37.86.2904)
At the time a claim is submitted, the hospital must have on file a signed and dated 
acknowledgment from the attending physician that the physician has received the 
following notice:

Notice to physicians: Medicaid payment to hospitals is based on all of each 
patient’s diagnoses and the procedures performed on the patient, as attested to 
by the patient's attending physician by virtue of his or her signature in the med-
ical record. Anyone who misrepresents, falsifies or conceals essential informa-
tion required for payment of federal funds, may be subject to fine, 
imprisonment or civil penalty under applicable federal laws.

The acknowledgement must be completed by the physician at the time that the 
physician is granted admitting privileges at the hospital, or before or at the time the 
physician admits his/her first member to the hospital. Existing acknowledgments 
signed by physicians already on staff remain in effect as long as the physician has 
admitting privileges at the hospital. The provider may, at its discretion, add to the 
language of this statement the word Medicare so that two separate forms will not 
be required by the provider to comply with state and federal requirements.

Utilization Reviews (42 CFR 456)
The Department or its contractor may at any time review paid claims, provider 
documentation for medical necessity, appropriate billing, etc. Providers must 
maintain documentation of medical necessity for services such as initial hospital-
ization, transfers, and readmissions. For more information on provider require-
ments for maintaining documentation, see the Record Keeping section in the 
Provider Requirements chapter of the General Information for Providers manual. 
Also see the Claims Review section in the Introduction chapter of this manual.

Obtaining Resident Status (ARM 37.86.2921)
Providers must contact the Department to obtain hospital residence status prior to 
billing Medicaid. To qualify for residency status, a member must meet the follow-
ing requirements:
• Use a ventilator for a continuous period of not less than 8 hours in a 24-hour

period or require at least 10 hours of direct nursing care in a 24-hour period.
• Must have been an inpatient in an acute care hospital for a minimum of

6 continuous months within the requesting facility.

It is the provider’s responsibility to determine whether services could be provided 
in a skilled nursing care facility or by the home- and community-based waiver 
program. The provider must maintain written records of inquiries and responses 
about the present and future availability of openings in nursing facilities and the 
home- and community-based waiver program. A redetermination of nursing 
facility or waiver availability must be made at least every 6 months.
2.2 Covered Services



Covered Services 2.3

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

Nursing Facility Placement
Hospitalized Medicaid members and Medicaid applicants being considered for 
nursing facility placement from the hospital shall be referred in a timely manner to 
the Department’s designated review organization. This will allow preadmission 
screening to be accomplished before placement and payment is made on their 
behalf.

Coverage of Specific Services 

Elective Deliveries
Effective July 1, 2014, all facilities must have a “hard-stop” policy in place 
regarding non-medically necessary inductions prior to 39 weeks and non-med-
ically necessary Cesarean sections at any gestational age. The policy must con-
tain the following:

• No non-medically necessary inductions and Cesarean sections prior to
39 weeks and 0/7 days gestation, and no non-medically necessary Cesarean
sections at any gestational age.

• Confirmation of weeks gestation by ACOG guidelines (at least one of the
following guidelines must be met to show gestational age):
• Fetal heart tones have been documented for 20 weeks by non-electronic

fetoscope or 30 weeks by Doppler;
• 36 weeks since a positive serum or urine pregnancy test that was per-

formed by a reliable laboratory; or
• An ultrasound prior to 20 weeks that confirms the gestational age of at

least 39 weeks.
• If pregnancy care was not initiated prior to 20 weeks gestation, the

gestational age may be documented from first day of the last menstrual
period (LMP).

• Policy must have a multistep review process prior to  all inductions and
Cesarean Sections including final decision being made by the Perinatology
Chair/Obstetrical Chair, OB Director, or Medical Director.

Effective October 1, 2014, Montana Medicaid will reduce reimbursement rates 
for non-medically necessary inductions prior to 39 weeks, and non-medically 
necessary Cesarean sections at any gestational ages. All hospital claims with 
an admit date on or after October 1, 2014, will require coding changes to deliv-
ery claims.

Hospital inpatient claims and birthing center claims will require the use of con-
dition codes for all induction and Cesarean section deliveries. These claims 
will be reviewed for medical necessity based on an approved list of diagnosis 
codes. 



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

The condition codes are:
• 81  Cesarean section or induction performed at less than 39 weeks gesta-

tion for medical necessity.
• 82  Cesarean section or induction performed at less than 39 weeks gesta-

tion electively.
• 83  Cesarean section or induction performed at 39 weeks gestation or

greater.

Clinical Trials (ARM 37.86.292) 
Clinical trial drugs, devices, and procedures are not reimbursable. Clinical 
trials are limited to Medicaid coverage of routine costs plus reasonable and 
necessary items and serves used to diagnose and treat complications arising 
from participation in all qualifying clinical trials. Qualifying clinical trials 
include those that are directly funded or supported by centers or cooperating 
groups funded by the National Institutes of Health (NIH), Centers for Disease 
Control (CDC), Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), 
Department of Defense (DOD), or Veterans Affairs (VA).

Inpatient Hospital Services
The following are coverage rules for specific inpatient hospital services. Inpa-
tient hospital services included in the All Patient Refined Diagnosis-Related 
Group (APR-DRG) payment methodology include all routine services such as 
the following:
• Bed and board
• Nursing services and other related services
• Use of hospital facilities
• Medical social services
• Drugs, biologicals, supplies, appliances, and equipment furnished by the

hospital for the care and treatment of inpatients
• Other diagnostic or therapeutic items or services provided in the hospital

that are not specifically excluded (ARM 37.85.207). See the Noncovered
Services section in this chapter.

• Outpatient services provided by the hospital facility the day of admission
or the day before.

Abortions (ARM 37.86.104)
Abortions are covered when one of the following conditions are met: 
• The member’s life would be endangered if the fetus is carried to term.
• The pregnancy is the result of rape or incest.
• The abortion is determined by the attending physician to be medically nec-

essary, even if the member’s life is not endangered if the fetus is carried to
term.
2.4 Covered Services



M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014
A completed Medicaid Recipient/Physician Abortion Certification (MA-37) 
form must be submitted with every abortion claim or payment will be denied. 
Complete only one section (I, II, or III) of this form. This form is the only 
form Medicaid accepts for abortion services. 

When using mifepristone (Mifeprex or RU 486) to terminate a pregnancy, it 
must be administered within 49 days from the beginning of the last menstrual 
period by or under the supervision of a physician who:
• Can assess the duration of a pregnancy.
• Can diagnose ectopic pregnancies.
• Can provide surgical intervention in cases of incomplete abortion or severe

bleeding, or can provide such care through other qualified physicians.
• Can assure access to medical facilities equipped to provide blood transfu-

sion and resuscitation.
• Has read, understood, and explained to the member the prescribing infor-

mation for mifepristone.

Air Transports
Air transport providers must be registered with Medicaid as an ambulance pro-
vider. Claims for these services are billed on a CMS-1500 claim form. See the 
Ambulance Services manual available on the Montana Medicaid Provider 
Information website. 

Chemical Dependency Treatment
Chemical dependency services are limited. Providers must be approved by the 
Department before providing this service. Contact the Chemical Dependency 
Bureau for information. (See the Contact Us link of the Montana Medicaid 
Provider Information website.)

Detoxification
Detoxification services are covered for up to 7 days. More than 7 days may be 
covered if a hospital setting is required and the service has been authorized. 
(See the Passport chapter in the General Information for Providers manual 
and/or the Prior Authorization chapter in this manual.) Services may also be 
covered if the Department or the Department’s designated review organization 
determines that the member has a concomitant condition that must be treated in 
an inpatient hospital setting, and the detoxification treatment is a necessary 
adjunct to the treatment of the concomitant condition. 

Discharges
A hospital’s utilization review (UR) committee must comply with the Code of 
Federal Regulations 42 CFR 456.131 through 42 CFR 456.137 prior to 
notifying a Montana Medicaid member that he/she no longer needs medical 
care. The hospital is not required to obtain approval from Montana Medicaid at 
the member’s discharge; however, a hospital’s UR plan must provide written 
Covered Services 2.5

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/index.shtml
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/index.shtml


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

A
h
v
p
t
r
p
a
s
p

notice to Montana Medicaid if a member decides to stay in the hospital when it 
is not medically necessary. (See the Hospital Services Beyond Medical 
Necessity section in the Billing Procedures chapter of this manual.)

Donor Transplants
Medicaid covers successful donor-related testing and services and organ acqui-
sition services, which are bundled into the Medicaid member’s transplant hos-
pitalization, and are covered in this APR-DRG payment.

Emergency Department Admissions
Emergency medical services are those services required to evaluate, treat and 
stabilize an emergency medical condition. 

Mental Health Services
Medicaid covers inpatient mental health services for Medicaid-enrolled 
members when prior authorized. (See the Prior Authorization chapter in this 
manual.) Providers should also refer to the mental health manual available on 
the Montana Medicaid Provider Information website. 

Observation Bed
Members in observation beds (admission of 72 hours or less) are considered 
outpatients and claims should be filed accordingly. See the Hospital Outpatient 
Services manual available on the Montana Medicaid Provider Information 
website.

Out-of-State Inpatient Services (ARM 37.86.2801)
Medicaid covers treatment in an out-of-state facility only when all of the fol-
lowing requirements are met:
• The member cannot be treated in state, and the provider contacts the prior

authorization designated review organization to determine if services are 
available in Montana before considering placement in an out-of-state 
facility.

• The provider received prior authorization for out-of-state services before
the member is sent to an out-of-state hospital. See the Prior Authorization 
chapter in this manual for more information.

It is not the intent of the Montana Medicaid program to interfere or delay a 
transfer when a physician has determined a situation to be emergent. Prior 
authorization is not required in emergency situations. Emergency inpatient 
admissions must be authorized within 2 working days (Monday–Friday) of 
admission to an out-of-state hospital.

ll out-of-state 
ospital ser-
ices require 
rior authoriza-

ion and may 
equire Pass-
ort provider 
pproval before 
ervices are 
rovided.
2.6 Covered Services

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014
If a hospital that is located over 100 miles outside of the borders of Montana or 
a Center for Excellence hospital fails to obtain prior authorization before pro-
viding services to a Montana Medicaid member, retrospective authorization 
may be granted under the following circumstances only:
• The person to whom services were provided was determined by the

Department to be retrospectively eligible for Montana Medicaid benefits;
• The hospital can document that the admission was an emergency admit for

the purpose of stabilization or stabilization for transfer;
• The hospital must call for authorization within two working days

(Monday-Friday) of the admission or knowledge of the member’s
Medicaid eligibility;

• Interim claims equal to or greater than 30 days of continuous inpatient
services at the same facility; or

• The hospital is retroactively enrolled as a Montana Medicaid provider, and
the enrollment includes the dates of service for which authorization is
requested; provided the hospital’s retroactive enrollment is completed,
allowing time for the hospital to obtain prior authorization and to submit a
clean claim within timely filing deadlines in accordance with
ARM 37.85.406.

Readmissions
All readmissions are subject to review for medical necessity of the initial as 
well as the subsequent hospitalization stays. Reimbursement cannot be made to 
a provider unless the service provided was medically necessary. Readmission 
may be reviewed on a retrospective basis to determine if additional payment 
for the case is warranted. If complications have arisen because of premature 
discharge and/or other treatment errors, then the APR-DRG payment for the 
first admission must be combined with the current admission before billing 
Medicaid. If the readmission is for the treatment of conditions that could or 
should have been treated during the previous admission, the two admissions 
must be combined into one admission for payment purposes.

A member readmission occurring in an inpatient rehabilitation hospital three 
days prior to the date of discharge must be combined into one admission. Inpa-
tient readmits within 24 hours must be combined if the same condition is 
coded.

Same Day Readmission
If a member is readmitted on the same day of discharge for the same condition, 
the entire stay must be billed as one admission.

If a member is readmitted on the same day of discharge for a separate condi-
tion, Medicaid may be billed for the new condition. The claim for the new con-
dition and a letter of explanation including documentation for the separate 
condition must be sent directly to the Hospital Program Officer for review.  
Covered Services 2.7



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

A member readmission occurring in an inpatient rehabilitation hospital 3 days 
prior to the date of discharge must be combined into one admission. Inpatient 
readmits within 24 hours must be combined if the same condition is coded. 
Initial hospitalizations and readmissions are subject to review for medical 
necessity. Reimbursement cannot be made to a provider unless the service 
provided was medically necessary.

Sterilization/Hysterectomy (ARM 37.86.104)
Elective Sterilization
Elective sterilizations are sterilizations done for the purpose of becoming ster-
ile. Medicaid covers elective sterilization for men and women when all of the 
following requirements are met: 
1. Member must complete and sign the Informed Consent to Sterilization

(MA-38) form at least 30 days, but not more than 180 days, prior to the
sterilization procedure. This form is the only form Medicaid accepts for
elective sterilizations. If this form is not properly completed, payment will
be denied. See the Forms page of the Montana Medicaid Provider Informa-
tion website.

The 30-day waiting period may be waived for either of the following reasons:
• Premature Delivery. The Informed Consent to Sterilization must be

completed and signed by the member at least 30 days prior to the esti-
mated delivery date and at least 72 hours prior to the sterilization.

• Emergency Abdominal Surgery. The Informed Consent to Steriliza-
tion form must be completed and signed by the member at least
72 hours prior to the sterilization procedure.

2. Member must be at least 21 years of age when signing the form.
3. Member must not have been declared mentally incompetent by a federal,

state or local court, unless the member has been declared competent to spe-
cifically consent to sterilization.

4. Member must not be confined under civil or criminal status in a correc-
tional or rehabilitative facility, including a psychiatric hospital or other cor-
rectional facility for the treatment of the mentally ill.

Before performing a sterilization, the following requirements must be met:
• The member must have the opportunity to have questions regarding the

sterilization procedure answered to his/her satisfaction.
• The member must be informed of his/her right to withdraw or withhold

consent anytime before the sterilization without being subject to retri-
bution or loss of benefits.

• The member must be made aware of available alternatives of birth con-
trol and family planning.

• The member must understand the sterilization procedure being consid-
ered is irreversible.

• The member must be made aware of the discomforts and risks which
may accompany the sterilization procedure being considered.
2.8 Covered Services

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014
• The member must be informed of the benefits and advantages of the
sterilization procedure.

• The member must know that he/she must have at least 30 days to
reconsider his/her decision to be sterilized.

• An interpreter must be present and sign for those members who are
blind, deaf, or do not understand the language to assure the person has
been informed.

Informed consent for sterilization may not be obtained under the following 
circumstances:
• If the member is in labor or childbirth.
• If the member is seeking or obtaining an abortion.
• If the member is under the influence of alcohol or other substance

which affects his/her awareness.

Medically Necessary Sterilization
When sterilization results from a procedure performed to address another 
medical problem, it is considered a medically necessary sterilization. These 
procedures include hysterectomies, oophorectomies, salpingectomies and 
orchiectomies. Every claim submitted to Medicaid for a medically neces-
sary sterilization must be accompanied by one of the following:
• A completed Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement form

(MA-39). It is the provider’s responsibility to obtain a copy of the form
from the primary or attending physician. Complete only one section
(A, B, or C) of this form. When no prior sterility (Section B) or no
life-threatening emergency (Section C) exists, the member and physi-
cian must sign and date Section A of this form prior to the procedure.
(See 42 CFR 441.250 for the federal policy on hysterectomies and ster-
ilizations). Also, for Section A, signatures dated after the surgery date
require manual review of medical records by the Department. The
Department must verify that the member (and representative, if any)
was informed orally and in writing, prior to the surgery, that the proce-
dure would render the member permanently incapable of
reproducing. The member does not need to sign this form when
Sections B or C are used.

• For members who have become retroactively eligible for Medicaid, the
physician must certify in writing that the surgery was performed for
medical reasons and must document one of the following:
• The individual was informed prior to the hysterectomy that the

operation would render them permanently incapable of reproduc-
ing.

• The reason for the hysterectomy was a life-threatening emergency.
• The member was already sterile at the time of the hysterectomy and

the reason for prior sterility.
When submitting claims for retroactively eligible members, attach a copy 
of the 160-M to the claim if the date of service is more than 12 months 
earlier than the date the claim is submitted.
Covered Services 2.9



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Transfers
All diagnostic services are included in the APR-DRG payment. Diagnostic ser-
vices that are performed at a second APR-DRG hospital, because the services 
are not available at the first hospital (e.g., a CT scan), are included in the first 
hospital’s APR-DRG payment. This includes transportation to the second hos-
pital and back to the first hospital. Arrangement for payment to the transporta-
tion provider and the second hospital where the services were actually 
performed must be between the first and second hospital and the transportation 
provider. 

All transfers are subject to review for medical necessity. The initial hospitaliza-
tion, all subsequent hospitalizations, and the medical necessity for the transfer 
itself may be reviewed. For information on billing and payment for transfers, 
see this manual’s Billing Procedures and How Payment Is Calculated chapters.

Transplants (ARM 37.86.4701–ARM 37.86.4706) 
Medicaid covers organ and tissue transplants that are medically necessary and 
not considered experimental or investigational. Organ transplants must be per-
formed in a Medicare-certified facility. If Medicare has not designated a facil-
ity as being certified, the transplant must be performed by a program located in 
a hospital or parts of a hospital certified by the Organ Procurement and Trans-
plantation Network (OPTN) for the specific organ being transplanted. A list of 
CMS-certified facilities is on the CMS website at http://www.cms.hhs.gov. 
(Search for transplant program certification.)

Organ transplantation includes the transplant surgery and those activities 
directly related to the transplantation. These activities may include:
• Evaluation of the member as a potential transplant candidate
• Pre-transplant preparation including histocompatibility testing procedures
• Post-surgical hospitalization
• Outpatient care, including federal drug administration (FDA) approved

medications deemed necessary for maintenance or because of resulting
complications

• Associated medical expenses for the successful donor only. (These will be
bundled into the Medicaid member’s inpatient transplant hospitalization.)

These activities are covered by Medicaid as long as the member remains 
Medicaid-eligible and transplantation is prior approved. Services must comply 
with Medicare coverage guidelines for organ and tissue transplant services. If 
Medicare coverage guidelines are not available, the Department or their 
designated review organization will review the requested transplant surgery to 
determine if the surgery is experimental or investigational.
2.10 Covered Services

http://www.cms.hhs.gov,
http://www.cms.hhs.gov,
http://www.cms.hhs.gov,


M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014
Noncovered Services (ARM 37.85.207 and 37.86.2902)
The following medical and nonmedical services, except as otherwise specified in 
program-specific rules as a waiver service or an EPSDT service, are explicitly 
excluded from the Montana Medicaid program, except for those services specifi-
cally available, as listed in ARM 37.40.1406, 37.90.402, and Title 37, Chapter 34, 
Subchapter 9, to persons eligible for home and community-based services; and 
except for those Medicare-covered services, as listed in ARM 37.83.812 to quali-
fied Medicare beneficiaries for whom the Montana Medicaid program pays the 
Medicare premiums, deductible, and coinsurance.

• Acupuncture
• Autopsies
• Bariatric services and surgery-related services (including bypass and revisions)
• Chiropractic services
• Circumcisions not authorized by the Department as medically necessary
• Delivery services not provided in a licensed health care facility or nationally

accredited birthing center unless as an emergency service
• Dietary supplements
• Dietician services (some services covered per ARM 37.86.3002)
• Donor search expenses
• Erectile dysfunction products, including but not limited to injections, devices,

and oral medications used to treat impotence
• Experimental services, services that do not comply with national standards of

medical practice, non-FDA-approved drugs, biologicals and devices, and clini-
cal trials are excluded from coverage.

• Experimental services or services that are generally regarded by the medical
profession as unacceptable treatment are not medcially necessary for the pur-
poses of the Montana Medicaid program.

• Homemaker services
• Infertility treatment services, including sterilization reversals
• Masseur/Masseuse services
• Medical services furnished to Medicaid-eligible members who are absent from

the state including a child residing in another state for whom Montana makes
adoption assistance or foster care maintenance payments are covered as in each
program-specific rule and subject to the applicable conditions of those rules.

• Naturopathic services
• Nutritional services
• Physical therapy aide services
• Services that are not directly related to patient care including, but not limited

to, car repair and/or modification of automobile, mileage for travel expenses
for providers, missed or canceled appointments, plumbing service, preparation
of medical or insurance reports, remodeling of home, service charges or delin-
quent payment fees, telephone services in the home).
Covered Services 2.11



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

• Services that are not medically necessary. The Department may review for
medical necessity at any time before or after payment. The Medicaid member
is financially responsible for these services if the member agrees in writing
before the services are provided. See the When to Bill Medicaid Members sec-
tion in the Billing Procedures chapter of the General Information for Providers
manual

• Sexual aids including, but not limited to, devices, injections and oral medica-
tions

• Surgical technician services (technicians who are not physicians or mid-level
practitioners)
2.12 Covered Services



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

ay 
s
r
ion
rt
nts
t.

ion 

 
y 

 

 
ation 
s are 
or 
rt 
l and 

ation, 
h must 
rded on 

 in the 
iate 
.

Medicaid
does not p
for service
when prio
authorizat
or Passpo
requireme
are not me

Prior 
authorizat
is not 
required in
emergenc
room 
situations.

Distinct
authoriz
number
issued f
Passpo
approva
prior 
authoriz
and bot
be reco
the claim
appropr
location

Prior Authorization 

What is Prior Authorization (ARM 37.86.2801)
Prior authorization is the approval process required before certain services are paid 
by Medicaid. If a service requires prior authorization, the requirement exists for all 
Medicaid members. When prior authorization is granted, the provider is issued a 
prior authorization number, which must be on the claim. 

Prior authorization is not a guarantee of payment. When seeking prior authoriza-
tion, keep in mind the following:   

• The referring provider should initiate all authorization requests.

• When requesting prior authorization for members with partial eligibility,
request prior authorization from the first date the member was Medicaid eligi-
ble, not the first date of the member’s hospital stay.

• The table (Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services lists some services
that require prior authorization, who to contact, and specific documentation
requirements. There may be other services that require prior authorization.

• Have all required documentation included in the packet before submitting a
request for prior authorization. See the Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific
Services table for documentation requirements.

• When prior authorization is granted, providers will receive notification con-
taining a prior authorization number. This prior authorization number must be
included on the claim.

Prior authorization must be obtained before any member receives services, even 
when the member has Medicare or any other third party liability and the service 
has a prior authorization requirement. Prior authorization is required for:

• All psych inpatient services except if patient has Medicare.

• All out-of-state inpatient services except if the patient has Medicare and the
only reason for prior authorization is for out-of-state services.

• Services that require prior authorization.

• Interim claims for PPS.

It is not the intent of the Montana Medicaid program to interfere or delay a transfer 
when a physician has determined a situation to be emergent. Prior authorization is 
not required in emergency situations. Emergency inpatient admissions must be 
authorized within two working days (Monday–Friday) of admission to an 
out-of-state hospital.
Prior Authorization 3.1



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

A

In
g
to

N
co
C

O
re
p

O
C
h
se

T
li

C
d
li

P

Retrospective authorization may be granted only under the following circum-
stances:

• The Montana Medicaid member qualifies for retroactive eligibility for Mon-
tana Medicaid hospital benefits.

• The hospital is retroactively enrolled as a Montana Medicaid provider during
the dates of service for which authorization is requested.

• The hospital can document that at the time of admission it did not know, or
have any basis to assume that the member was a Montana Medicaid member.

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services 

Service Contact Document Requirements
ll transplant services 

terim claims 
reater than or equal 
 30 days

ew technology 
des (Category III 

PT codes)

ther reviews 
ferred by Medicaid 

rogram staff

ut-of-state and 
enter of Excellence 
ospital inpatient 
rvices

herapy services over 
mit for children

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5850   Local
800-262-1545 X5850  Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
800-497-8235  Long-distance

Medical Surgical Procedures
Phone
406-457-5887  Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
877-443-2580

• Required information includes:
• Member’s name
• Member’s Medicaid ID number
• State and hospital where member is going
• Documentation that supports medical necessity.

This varies based on circumstances.
Mountain-Pacific Quality Health will instruct
providers on required documentation on a
case-by-case basis.

hemical dependency 
etox over the 7-day 
mit

Hospital Program Officer 
P.O. Box 202951
Helena, MT 59620.

Phone
406-444-7018

Required information includes:
• Member's name
• Member's Medicaid ID number
• State and hospital where member is going
• Documentation that supports medical necessity.

artial hospitalization Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5850 Helena
800-265-1545 In/Out of state

Fax
406-513-1922 Helena
800-497-8235 In/Out of state

• A certificate of need must be completed, signed, and
dated no more than 30 days prior to the date of
admission.

• The certificate must be completed by a team of health
care professionals that have competence in the
diagnosis and treatment of mental illness and the
member’s psychiatric condition.
3.2 Prior Authorization



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

T
(s
tr
sp
tr

Fo
tr
pr
fo
ob

E

 

C
 

ransportation 
cheduled ambulance 
ansport, commercial and 
ecialized non-emergency 

ansportation)

r emergency ambulance 
ansport services, 
oviders have 180 days 
llowing the service to 
tain authorization. 

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
Medicaid Transportation
3404  Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
877-362-5861

Fax
877-362-5862

E-Mail
ambulance@mpqhf.org

• Ambulance providers may call, leave a message, fax,
or e-mail requests.

• Required information includes:
• Name of transportation provider
• Provider’s Medicaid ID Number
• Member’s name
• Member’s Medicaid ID number
• Point of origin to the point of destination
• Date and time of transport
• Reason for transport
• Level of services to be provided during transport 

(e.g., BLS, ALS, mileage, oxygen)
• Providers must submit the trip report and copy of the

charges for review after transport.
• For commercial or private vehicle transportation, 

members call and leave a message, or fax travel
requests prior to traveling.

ye prosthesis Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

• Documentation that supports medical necessity
• Documentation regarding the member’s ability to

comply with any required after care
• Letters of justification from referring physician
• Documentation should be provided at least two weeks

prior to the procedure date.

ircumcision Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406.457-5887  Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

Description
Circumcision is the surgical removal of the sleeve of the
skin and mucosal tissue that normally covers the glans 
(head) of the penis. The request for a circumcision will 
be reviewed on a case-by-case basis, based on medical 
necessity. Routine circumcisions are not covered.

Indications for Circumcision
• The one absolute indication for circumcision is

scarring of the opening of the foreskin making it non-
retractable (pathological phimosis). The occurrence of
phimosis must be treated with non-surgical methods
(i.e., topical steroids, before circumcision is
indicated).

• Urinary obstruction
• Urinary tract infection
• Balanitis

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements
Prior Authorization 3.3

mailto: ambulance@mpqhf.org


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
su

B

3.4 Prior Authorization

axilliofacial/cranial 
rgery

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

• Surgical services are only covered when done to
restore physical function or to correct physical
problems resulting from:
• Motor vehicle accidents
• Accidental falls
• Sports injuries
• Congenital birth defects

• Documentation requirements include a letter from the
attending physician documenting:
• Member's condition
• Proposed treatment
• Reason treatment is medically necessary Medicaid

does not cover these services for:
• Improvement of appearance or self-esteem (cos-

metic)
• Dental implants
• Orthodontics

lepharoplasty Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
P.O. Box 6488
Helena, MT 59604

Phone
877-443-4121, X5887 Long-distance
406-457-5887 Local

Fax
800-443-2580 Long-distance
406-513-1922 Local

• Reconstructive blepharoplasty may be covered for the
following:
• Correct visual impairment caused by drooping of

the eyelids (ptosis)
• Repair defects caused by trauma-ablative surgery

(ectropion/entropion corneal exposure)
• Treat periorbital sequelae of thyroid disease and

nerve palsy
• Relieve painful symptoms of blepharospasm

(uncontrollable blinking).
• Documentation must include the following:

• Surgeon must document indications of surgery
• When visual impairment is involved,  a reliable

source for visual-field charting is recommended
• Complete eye evaluation
• Pre-operative photographs

• Medicaid does not cover cosmetic blepharoplasty

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

B
otox Myobloc Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

For more details on botox criteria, coverage, and limita-
tions, visit the Provider Information website.

Botox is covered for treating the following:
• Blepharospasm
• Hemifacial spasm of the nerve
• Torticollis, unspecified
• Torsion dystonia
• Fragments of dystonia
• Hereditary spastic paraplegia
• Strabismus and other disorders of binocular eye

movements
• Multiple sclerosis
• Spastic hemiplegia
• Infantile cerebral palsy
• Other specified infantile cerebral palsy
• Achalasia and cardiospasm
• Spasm of muscle
• Other demyelinating diseases of the central nervous

system
• Hyperhidrosis

Documentation requirements include a letter from the 
attending physician supporting medical necessity 
including:
• Member’s condition (diagnosis)
• A statement that traditional methods of treatments

have been tried and proven unsuccessful. Provide
examples of tried and failed treatments.

• Proposed treatment (dosage and frequency of
injections)

• Support the clinical evidence of the injections
• Specify the sites injected
• Myobloc is reviewed on a case-by-case basis

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements
Prior Authorization 3.5

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

E
sk
su

R
se
xcising excessive 
in and 
bcutaneous tissue

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

• Required documentation includes the following:
• The referring physician and surgeon must document,

in the history and physical, the justification for the
resection of skin and fat redundancy following
massive weight loss.

• The duration of symptoms of at least six months and
the lack of success of other therapeutic measures.
Provide examples of failed treatments.

• Pre-operative photographs
• This procedure is contraindicated for, but not limited

to, individuals with the following conditions:
• Severe cardiovascular disease
• Severe coagulation disorders
• Pregnancy

• Medicaid does not cover cosmetic surgery to reshape
the normal structure of the body or to enhance a
member’s appearance.

hinoplasty 
ptorhinoplasty

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Local
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

The following do not require prior authorization:
• Septoplasty to repair deviated septum and reduce

nasal obstruction
• Surgical repair of vestibular stenosis to repair

collapsed internal valves to treat nasal airway
obstruction

Medicaid covers rhinoplasty in the following 
circumstances:
• To repair nasal deformity caused by a cleft lip/cleft

palate deformity for members 18 years of age and
younger

• Following a trauma (e.g., a crushing injury) which
displaced nasal structures and causes nasal airway
obstruction.

Documentation requirements include a letter from the 
attending physician documenting:
• Member’s condition
• Proposed treatment
• Reason treatment is medically necessary

Not covered
• Cosmetic rhinoplasty done alone or in combination

with a septoplasty
• Septoplasty to treat snoring

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements
3.6 Prior Authorization



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

T
jo
a

 

emporomandibular 
int (TMJ) 

rthroscopy/surgery

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Helena
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

Nonsurgical treatment for TMJ disorders must be uti-
lized first to restore comfort, and improve jaw function 
to an acceptable level. Non-surgical treatment may 
include the following in any combination depending on
the case:
• Fabrication and insertion of an intra-oral orthotic
• Physical therapy treatments
• Adjunctive medication
• Stress management

Surgical treatment may be considered when both of the 
following apply:
• Other conservative treatments have failed (must be

documented), and chronic jaw pain and dysfunction
have become disabling. Conservative treatments must
be utilized for six months before consideration of
surgery.

• There are specific, severe structural problems in the
jaw joint. These include problems that are caused by
birth defects, certain forms of internal derangement
caused by misshapen discs, or degenerative joint
disease. For surgical consideration, arthrogram results
must be submitted for review.

Not covered:
• Botox injections for the treatment of TMJ is

considered experimental.
• Orthodontics to alter the bite
• Crown and bridge work to balance the bite
• Bite (occlusal) adjustments

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements
Prior Authorization 3.7



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

R
m

eduction 
ammoplasty

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Helena
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

Referring physician and surgeon must submit documen-
tation.

Back pain must have been documented and present for 
at least 6 months, and causes other than weight of 
breasts must have been excluded.

Indications for female member
• Contraindicated for pregnant women and lactating

mothers. A member must wait 6 months after the
cessation of breast feeding before requesting this
procedure.

• Female member 16 years or older with a body weight
less than 1.2 times the ideal weight.

• There must be severe, documented secondary effects
of large breasts, unresponsive to standard medical
therapy administered over at least a 6-month period.
This must include at least two of the following
conditions:

• Upper back, neck, shoulder pain that has been
unresponsive to at least 6 months of documented and
supervised physical therapy and strengthening
exercises

• Paresthesia radiating into the arms. If parathesia is
present, a nerve conduction study must be submitted.

• Chronic intertrigo (a superficial dermatitis)
unresponsive to conservative measures such as
absorbent material or topical antibiotic therapy.
Document extent and duration of dermatological
conditions requiring antimicrobial therapy.

• Significant shoulder grooving unresponsive to
conservative management with proper use of
appropriate foundation garments which spread the
tension of the support and lift function evenly over the
shoulder, neck and upper back.

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements
3.8 Prior Authorization



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

R
m

 

 

eduction 
ammoplasty, cont’d

Mountain-Pacific Quality Health 
3404 Cooney Drive
Helena, MT 59602

Phone
406-457-5887  Helena
877-443-4021 X 5887 Long-distance

Fax
406-513-1922  Local
877-443-2580  Long-distance

Documentation in the member’s record must indicate 
and support:
• History of the member’s symptoms related to large,

pendulous breasts.
• The duration of the symptoms of at least six months

and the lack of success of other therapeutic measures
(e.g., documented weight loss programs with six 
months of food and calorie intake diary, medications 
for back/neck pain).

• Guidelines for the anticipated weight of breast tissue
removed from each breast related to the member’s 
height (which must be documented):

Height Weight of tissue per breast
Less than 5 feet 250 grams
5 feet to 5 feet, 2 inches 350 grams
5 feet, 2 inches to 5 feet, 4 inches 450 grams
Greater than 5 feet, 4 inches 500 grams

• Preoperative photographs of the pectoral girdle
showing changes related to maromastia.

• Medication use history. Breast enlargements may be
caused by various medications (e.g., sironolactone,
cimetidine) or illicit drug abuse (e.g., marijuana,
heroin, steroids). Although rare in women, drug
effects should be considered as causes of breast
enlargement prior to surgical treatment since the
problem may recur after the surgery if the drugs are
continued. Increased prolactin levels can cause breast
enlargement (rare). Liver disease, adrenal or pituitary
tumors may also cause breast enlargement and should
also be considered prior to surgery.

Indications for male member
• If the condition persists, a member may be considered

a good candidate for surgery. Members who are 
alcoholic, illicit drug abusers (e.g., steroids, heroin, 
marijuana) or overweight are not good candidates for
the reduction procedure until they attempt to correct 
their medical problem first.

• Documentation required: length of time gynecomastia
has been present, height, weight, and age of the 
member, preoperative photographs

Prior Authorization Criteria for Specific Services (Continued)

Service Contact Document Requirements
Prior Authorization 3.9





Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Billing Procedures

Claim Forms
Services provided by the health care professionals covered in this manual must be 
billed either electronically or on UB-04 claim forms, which are available from var-
ious publishing companies; they are not available from the Department or Provider 
Relations. 

Hospital Services Beyond Medical Necessity
The Montana Medicaid member who chooses to remain in the hospital beyond the 
period of medical necessity may choose to pay for continued inpatient care as a 
Montana Medicaid noncovered service. The member must have been informed in 
writing and agreed in writing prior to provision of services to accept financial 
responsibility. The agreement must state the specific services the Medicaid mem-
ber has agreed to pay for. In this case, a routine agreement will not suffice. Medic-
aid may not be billed for hospital services that are not medically necessary.

A hospital’s utilization review plan must provide written notice to Montana Med-
icaid if a Montana Medicaid member decides to stay in the hospital when it is not 
medically necessary. This written notice must be sent to the hospital program 
officer. (See Key Contacts.)

Member Cost Sharing (ARM 37.85.204 and 37.85.402)
Cost sharing for hospital inpatient services is $100 per discharge. There is no cost 
sharing cap. Do not show cost sharing as a credit on the claim; it is automatically 
deducted during claims processing and is shown on the remittance advice. 

The following members are exempt from cost sharing:

• Members under 21 years of age (i.e., EPSDT services)

• Pregnant women (until end of postpartum, which begins on the last day of
pregnancy and ends at the end of the month in which 60 days have passed)

• Inpatients in a hospital, skilled nursing facility, intermediate care facility or
other medical institution if the individual is required to spend all but their
personal needs allowance on the cost of care.

• Medicaid members who also have Medicare or another insurance are
exempt from cost sharing if the service is allowed by Medicare or paid by
the other insurance, and Medicaid is the secondary payer.

• IHS members who have ever been seen in an IHS facility.
Billing Procedures 4.1



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

A provider cannot deny services to a Medicaid member because the member can-
not pay cost sharing fees at the time services are rendered; however, the member’s 
inability to pay cost sharing fees when services are rendered does not lessen the 
member’s obligation. If a provider has a policy on collecting delinquent payments 
from non-Medicaid members, that same policy may be used for Medicaid mem-
bers. 

Medicare Benefits Exhausted 
Medicare crossovers are claims for hospital patients who are eligible for Medicare 
Part A benefits as well as Montana Medicaid. For these patients, Montana 
Medicaid pays the deductibles and coinsurance related to the inpatient hospital 
services. Should a Medicare/Medicaid member exhaust the Medicare benefit 
(including Lifetime Reserve Days), the claim will be treated as a Medicaid-only 
claim from the date the Medicare benefits were exhausted. The claim should be 
submitted reflecting a covered stay from the day the Medicare benefits were 
exhausted to discharge. This situation is the only instance in which a hospital 
should submit a split bill for a case that will be paid using prospective payment 
principles. 

Services Provided to Passport to Health Members
A Medicaid member covered by the Passport to Health program must have inpa-
tient hospital services approved by the member’s primary care provider (PCP). 
The Passport provider number must be on the claim or the service will be denied.

Services That Require Prior Authorization
Prior authorization is required for some hospital services. Passport and prior autho-
rization are different, and some services may require both. See the Passport chapter 
in the General Information for Providers manual and/or the Prior Authorization
chapter in this manual. Different codes are issued for each type of approval and 
must be included on the claim form, or the claim will be denied. See the Submit-
ting a Claim chapter in this manual.  

Discharges and Transfers
Claims can be filed only after the member has been discharged. A member is con-
sidered discharged when he or she is:

• Formally released from the hospital

• Transferred to another hospital or rehabilitation unit

• Dies in the hospital

• Leaves the hospital against medical advice (AMA)

• Discharge to hospice

• Transferred to a LTCF, SNF, ICF, or swing bed
4.2 Billing Procedures



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

ust 

t 
m-
s to 
hos-
it is 
lly 
The hospital that ultimately discharges the member bills Medicaid. When a mem-
ber is transferred from one hospital to another for services the first hospital does 
not provide (e.g., CT scan) and then back to the first hospital, all diagnostic ser-
vices are included in the APR-DRG payment to the first hospital. Also included in 
the same payment are the services that were provided at the second hospital and 
transportation to the second hospital and back to the first hospital. Arrangement for 
payment to the transportation provider and the second hospital must be arranged 
between the first and second hospital and the transportation provider.

All transfers are subject to review for medical necessity. Initial hospitalizations, 
subsequent hospitalizations, and transfers may be reviewed for medical necessity. 
Reimbursement cannot be made to a provider unless the service provided was 
medically necessary.

The patient status code should contain the appropriate discharge status code. The 
following discharge status codes are valid for Montana Medicaid.

Discharge Status Codes
Status 
Code Description Status 

Code Description

01 Discharged to home or self-care (routine 
discharge)

40 Expired (death) at home

02 Discharge/Transfer to another short-term 
general hospital for inpatient care

41 Expired in a medical facility (e.g., hospital, 
SNF, ICF, or free standing hospice)

03 Discharge/Transfer to skilled nursing 
facility (SNF)

42 Expired – place unknown

04 Discharge/Transfer to an intermediate care 
facility (ICF)

43 Discharge/Transfer to Federal hospital

05 Discharge/Transfer to another type of 
institution for inpatient care

50 Hospice – home

06 Discharge/Transfer to home under care of 
organized home health service organization

51 Discharge/Transfer to hospice medical 
facility

07 Left against medical advice or discontinued 
care

61 Discharge/Transfer within this institution to 
hospital-based Medicare-approved swing 
bed

08 Discharge/Transfer to home under care of a 
Home IV provider

62 Discharge/Transfer to another rehabilitation 
facility including rehabilitation distinct part 
units of a hospital

09 Admitted as an inpatient to this hospital 63 Discharge/Transfer to a long-term care 
hospital

20 Expired (death) 64 Discharge/Transfer to nursing facility 
certified under Medicaid, but not Medicare

30 Still a patient (Neonate providers discharge 
status code for interim billing.)

65 Discharge/Transfer to a psychiatric hospital 
or psychiatric distinct part unit of a hospital

Providers m
notify the 
Departmen
when a me
ber choose
stay in the 
pital when 
not medica
necessary.
Billing Procedures 4.3



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Always
to the 
descrip
in codi
 refer
long
tions

ng books.

Bundled Services
Services that are included in the APR-DRG payment are considered bundled and 
include the following:
• Services provided on the day of admission or on the day preceding admission.
• All routine services. (See Coverage of Specific Services in the Covered

Services chapter of this manual.)
• All diagnostic services (e.g., radiology). This includes diagnostic services that

are performed at a second hospital because the services are not available at the
first hospital (e.g., CT scan) as well as transportation between the two hospi-
tals. See the Transfers section in this chapter.

• Donor/Harvesting.
• All ancillary services provided by the hospital or performed by another entity

under contract with the hospital (e.g., hospital has a contractual agreement with
an enrolled independent laboratory).

Split/Interim Billing
Some inpatient hospital services necessitate the use of split or interim bills for 
Medicaid reimbursement. In general, providers cannot split bill APR-DRG claims, 
except in a few cases:

• When Medicare lifetime reserve days have been exhausted, inpatient
claims must be submitted to the Department for review. Documentation of
exhaustion must be attached to the claim.

• For members classified as hospital residents. Claims for members
approved and classified as hospital residents may be interim billed on a
monthly basis after the first 180 days. These claims must be sent to the
Department with a letter of explanation for manual pricing. The Depart-
ment may approve the special billing and forward the claim to the claims
processing contractor for processing with pricing instructions. Before bill-
ing for residents, the provider must obtain resident status for the member.
(See the Obtaining Resident Status section in the Covered Services chapter
of this manual.)

• Hospitals subject to the inpatient hospital prospective payment reimburse-
ment method may only interim bill when the member has been a patient in
the same facility at least 30 days, is Medicaid-eligible for a minimum of
these 30 days, and has received prior authorization, in which case the hos-
pital may bill every 30 days. Interim claims are paid by a per diem amount
multiplied by the number of covered Medicaid eligible days. Upon patient
discharge, the interim claims will be voided or credited by the hospital and
the hospital must bill a single admit through a discharge claim which will
be paid by APR-DRG.

• The Department will not accept late charges (Type of bill = 115). Instead,
hospitals are instructed to adjust earlier claims if appropriate.
4.4 Billing Procedures



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Partial Eligibility
• APR-DRG hospitals do not split bill. Bill the entire claim from the date of

admit, and the claim will be prorated during processing.

Incurment
All APR-DRG hospitals must bill from the date of admission. For more infor-
mation on incurment, see the Member Eligibility and Responsibilities chapter 
in the General Information for Providers manual.

Billing for Abortions and Sterilizations
In order to be covered by Medicaid, abortions and sterilizations require specific 
forms to be completed and submitted with the claim. For more information on 
abortion and sterilization requirements, see the Covered Services chapter in this 
manual. Forms are available on the Provider Information website.

Abortions
A completed Medicaid Recipient/Physician Abortion Certification (MA-37) 
form must be attached to every abortion claim or payment will be denied. 
Complete only one part (I, II, or III) of this form. This is the only form 
Medicaid accepts for abortions. 

Sterilization
• For elective sterilizations, a completed Informed Consent to Sterilization

(MA-38) form must be attached to the claim for each provider involved or
payment will be denied. This form must be legible, complete, and accurate,
and revisions are not accepted. It is the provider’s responsibility to obtain a
copy of the form from the primary or attending physician.

When to Split Bill Medicaid

Facility or 
Admission Type

Fiscal 
Year End

When 
Claim 
Charges 
meet 
$100,000

Hospital 
Residents

Paper 
Claims 
Over 40 
Lines

Medicaid/ 
Medicare 
Crossover 
Claims

• MT inpatient APR-DRG
hospitals

• Border hospitals (within
100 miles of MT border)

• Inpatient rehab units

No No Yes No Yes. Split bill 
only when 
Medicare 
lifetime reserve 
days have been 
exhausted.

Out-of-state hospitals No No Yes No No

Designated neonatal units No No N/A No No

Psychiatric admissions No No Yes No No

Critical access hospitals Yes No N/A No No
Billing Procedures 4.5

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

When a
require
port ap
prior au
tion (or
distinct
zation n
are issu
each an
be reco
the clai
approp
location
be den
• For medically necessary sterilizations (including hysterectomies), one of
the following must be attached to the claim, or payment will be denied:
• A completed Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement form

(MA-39) for each provider submitting a claim. It is the provider’s
responsibility to obtain a copy of the form from the primary or attend-
ing physician. Complete only one section (A, B, or C) of this form.
When no prior sterility (Section B) or life-threatening emergency (Sec-
tion C) exists, the member and physician must sign and date Section A
of this form prior to the procedure. (See 42 CFR 441.250 for the federal
policy on hysterectomies and sterilizations.) Also, for Section A, signa-
tures dated after the surgery date require manual review of medical
records by the Department. The Department must verify that the mem-
ber (and representative, if any) was informed orally and in writing,
prior to the surgery, that the procedure would render the member per-
manently incapable of reproducing. The member does not need to sign
this form when Sections B or C are used.

• For members who have become retroactively eligible for Medicaid, the
physician must certify in writing that the surgery was performed for
medical reasons and must document one of the following:
• The individual was informed prior to the hysterectomy that the

operation would render the member permanently incapable of
reproducing.

• The reason for the hysterectomy was a life-threatening emergency.
• The member was already sterile at the time of the hysterectomy and

the reason for prior sterility.

When submitting claims for retroactively eligible members, attach a copy 
of the 160-M to the claim if the date of service is more than 12 months ear-
lier than the date the claim is submitted. For more information on steriliza-
tions, see the Covered Services chapter in this manual.

 service 
s Pass-
proval or 
thoriza-
 both), 
 authori-
umbers 
ed for 
d must 
rded on 
m in the 
riate 
, or it will 

ied.
4.6 Billing Procedures



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2013

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Submitting a Claim

Present on Admission
The present on admission (POA) indicator is required for all inpatient claims. The 
claim will deny if there is no valid POA indicator for each diagnosis. Valid values 
for POA are:

Y = Present at the time of inpatient admission 
N = Not present at the time of inpatient admission
U = Documentation is insufficient to determine whether condition is present on 

admission.
W = Provider is unable to clinically determine whether condition was present on 

admission.
Submitting a Claim 5.1





Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

How Payment Is Calculated

Overview
Though providers do not need the information in this chapter to submit claims to 
the Department, the information allows providers to understand how payment is 
calculated and to predict approximate payment for particular claims.

The Inpatient Prospective Payment System (PPS)
Several methods of payment are used for inpatient hospital services. These include 
prospective payment using the All Patient Refined Diagnosis-Related Group 
(APR-DRG), cost-based payment that is retrospectively adjusted at the end of a 
reporting period and payment based on a percentage of allowed charges.

• Prospective payment using the APR-DRG method is used for:
• In-State Prospective Payment System Hospitals
• Border hospitals (within 100 miles of Montana’s border)
• Distinct-part units of Montana APR-DRG hospitals and border hospitals.
• Acute care psychiatric hospitals
• Center of Excellence Facilities
• Out-of-state hospitals

• Hospitals and services subject to the cost based payment method include:
• In-state critical access hospitals (CAHs)

The Inpatient Prospective Payment Method Using All 
Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Groups (APR-DRG)
For most cases, payment equals the relative weight for the APR-DRG times the 
base price plus the applicable additive factors, such as cost outliers and 
disproportionate share hospital payment. The overall method is patterned after 
similar payment policies used by Medicare. When specific details of the payment 
method differ between Medicare and Medicaid, then the Medicaid policy prevails. 
Hospitals are not required to purchase grouping software and need not indicate the 
APR-DRG on the claim.

Upon the discharge or transfer of each member, hospitals submit a claim to 
Montana Medicaid. The Department reimburses hospitals a per-stay rate based on 
All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Groups (APR-DRGs). The claim will 
provide, among other information, the member’s principal diagnosis, additional 
diagnoses, principal and secondary procedures, age, sex and discharge status. 
These variables are passed through an APR-DRG grouper program to determine 
the appropriate APR-DRG for each discharge. Although hospitals may indicate the 
How Payment Is Calculated 6.1



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

anticipated APR-DRG on the billing invoice, the Medicaid grouper program is the 
final determinant in assigning the payable APR-DRG to each case. Interim billing 
is only allowed in specific situations noted in this chapter.

After Medicaid has determined the allowed payment amount, that amount is 
reduced by any reported third party liability (TPL) amount, cost share amount, 
Medicare Part A payment amount and member responsibility (Incurment), then 
Medicaid pays the remainder.

Hospitals reimbursed using the inpatient prospective payment method are not sub-
ject to retrospective cost reimbursement.

Relative Weights and Reimbursement Data
Refer to the Montana Medicaid Provider Information website for relative values, 
cost outlier thresholds, and average length of stay information by APR-DRG code.

APR-DRG Relative Weights 
For each APR-DRG, a relative weight factor is assigned. The relative weight is 
applied to determine the APR-DRG Base Payment that will be paid for each 
admit-through-discharge case regardless of the specific services provided or the 
length of stay. The APR-DRG relative weight is a weight assigned that reflects the 
typical resources consumed.

APR-DRG weights are reviewed and updated periodically by the Department. The 
weights are adapted from national databases of millions of inpatient stays and are 
then “re-centered” so that the average Montana Medicaid stay in a base year has a 
weight of 1.00.

When the Department determines that adjustments to relative weights for specific 
APR-DRGs are appropriate to meet Medicaid policy goals related to access to 
quality care, a policy adjustor may be explicitly applied to increase or decrease 
these relative weights. Policy adjustors are intended to be budget neutral, that is, 
they change payments for one type of service relative to other types without 
increasing or decreasing payments overall.

DRG Base Price
There are two different base prices for stays in acute care hospitals and Center 
of Excellence hospitals. The base price is a dollar amount that is reviewed by 
the Department each year. Changes in the APR-DRG Base Price are subject to 
the public notice requirements of the Montana Code Annotated.

APR-DRG Base Payment
For each stay, the DRG Base Payment equals the DRG Relative Weight multi-
plied by the DRG Base Price.
6.2 How Payment Is Calculated

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Computational Formulas and Definitions
• Covered Charges = Sum of line item charges minus line noncovered charges

from the claim.
• Out-of-state statewide Cost-to-Charge Ratio. A table outlining the statewide

cost-to-charge ratio and effective dates is available on the Montana Medicaid
Provider Information website.

• Base Price = Statewide average cost per discharge. The base price is published
in the Administrative Rules of Montana. A table outlining the APR-DRG Base
Price and effective dates is available on the Montana Medicaid Provider Infor-
mation website.

• Gross APR-DRG Amount = Base price multiplied by APR-DRG relative
weight.

• Cost Outlier Amount = (Allowed charges multiplied by the statewide/
hospital-specific cost-to-charge ratio) minus the cost outlier threshold)
multiplied by the marginal cost outlier percentage (60%).

• Allowed Medicaid APR-DRG payment = Gross APR-DRG amount plus cost
outlier amount.

• Per Diem = Allowed Medicaid APR-DRG payment / national average length
of stay for the APR-DRG.

• Transferring hospitals: First Day = 2 x Gross / LOS + outlier Subsequent
Days = Gross/LOS.

• Partial eligibility = APR-DRG per diem x eligible days
• Hospital Specific Cost-to-Charge Ratio. A table outlining the hospital-specific

cost-to-charge ratios and effective dates is available on the Montana Medicaid
Provider Information website.

Payment Factors

Capital Related Costs
Capital cost is included in the DRG-based payment and will not be paid sepa-
rately.

Cost Outlier Payments
It is recognized that there are occasional stays that are extraordinarily costly in 
relation to other stays within the same APR-DRG because of the severity of the 
illness or complicating conditions. These variations are recognized by the cost 
outlier payment which is an add-on payment for expenses that are not predict-
able by the diagnosis, procedures performed, and other statistical data captured 
by the APR-DRG grouper.

Cost outlier stays are stays that exceed the cost outlier threshold for the 
APR-DRG. To determine if a hospital stay exceeds the cost outlier threshold, 
the Montana Medicaid program excludes all services that are not medically 
necessary. Montana Medicaid then converts the charge information for medical 
necessary services into the estimated cost of the stay by applying the statewide 
How Payment Is Calculated 6.3

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

average PPS inpatient cost-to-charge radio (CCR). The estimated cost for med-
ically necessary services is then compared to the cost outlier threshold for the 
appropriate APR-DRG to determine if the stay qualifies for reimbursement as 
a cost outlier. Costs exceeding the threshold are multiplied by a marginal cost 
ratio to determine the cost outlier payment.

Transfer Payment Adjustments
The transfer payment adjustment applies when a patient is transferred to 
another acute care hospital. It does not apply when a patient is discharged to a 
post-acute setting such as a skilled nursing facility. The receiving hospital is 
not impacted by the transfer payment adjustment unless it transfers the patient 
to another hospital.

In the transfer payment adjustment, payment is calculated as if the beneficiary 
were not a transfer, then payment is adjusted. The APR-DRG Gross Payment is 
divided by the nationwide average length of stay for the assigned APR-DRG to 
arrive at a per diem amount. The per diem amount is then multiplied by the 
actual length of stay, except that payment is doubled for the first day to reflect 
costs related to the admitting process. If the transfer payment adjustment 
results in an amount greater than the amount without the adjustment, the trans-
fer payment adjustment is disregarded. The cost outlier payment, if applicable, 
is then added to the APR-DRG base payment, with the transfer adjustment 
made as needed.

The transfer payment adjustment is not applicable to providers and services 
that are exempt from the Inpatient Prospective Payment Method.

Prorated Payment Adjustment
When a beneficiary has Medicaid coverage for fewer days than the length of 
stay, the payment is prorated. The APR-DRG Gross Payment plus cost outlier 
payments, if applicable, is divided by the nationwide average length of stay for 
the assigned APR-DRG to arrive at a per diem amount. The per diem amount is 
then multiplied by the number of days the beneficiary is eligible for Medicaid 
during the stay. If the prorated payment adjustment results in a payment 
amount greater than the amount without the adjustment, the prorated payment 
is disregarded.

The Prorated Payment Adjustment is not applicable to providers and services 
that are exempt from the Inpatient Prospective Payment Method. See the sec-
tion titled Exempt Services and Costs.

The Cost-Based Payment Method for Exempt Hospitals and  
Services
The following providers are exempt from the Inpatient Prospective Payment 
Method. In the interest of clarity, this list includes acute care hospitals as well 
as facilities that provide similar inpatient services.
6.4 How Payment Is Calculated



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

• Indian Health Service hospitals

• The Montana State Hospital

• Psychiatric residential treatment facilities

• Critical access hospitals

Exempt Services and Costs
The following services are exempt from the Inpatient Prospective Payment 
method even when provided by hospitals that are otherwise subject to prospec-
tive payment.

• Services where Medicare is the primary payer (crossover claims)

• Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist costs as defined by Medicare

• Health Care Acquired Conditions as defined by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS).

Reasonable Cost Reimbursement
Hospitals exempt from prospective payment will continue to use the 
Title XVIII retrospective reasonable cost principals for reimbursing Medicaid 
inpatient hospitals services. Allowable costs will be determined in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principals as defined by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Such definition of allowable costs is 
further defined in accordance with the Medicare Provider Reimbursement 
Manual, CMS Pub. 15-1, subject to the exceptions and limitations provided in 
the Department’s Administrative Rules. Pub. 15 is a manual published by the 
United States Department of Health and Human Services, CMS, which pro-
vides guidelines and policies to implement Medicare regulations which set 
forth principals for determining the reasonable cost of provider services fur-
nished under the Health Insurance for Aged Act of 1965, as amended.

Hospitals subject to retrospective reasonable cost reimbursement shall receive 
interim payments weekly or biweekly during the facility’s fiscal year by sub-
mitting claims to the Department’s fiscal intermediary. The interim payment 
rate will be based on a percentage of customary (billed) charges to costs as 
determined by the facility’s most recently settled Medicaid cost report. If a pro-
vider fails to submit financial information to compute the rate, the provider 
will be reimbursed at 50 percent of its usual and customary billed charges. 
Hospital providers are required to submit the CMS 2552-96 to the Medicare 
Fiscal Intermediary (FI) and the Department within five months of their fiscal 
year end. The FI either audits or desk reviews the cost report, then sends the 
Department the “as adjusted” cost report. Medicaid settlements are made from 
the “as adjusted” cost report.

For each hospital that is a critical access hospital, reimbursement for reason-
able costs of inpatient hospital services shall be limited to the lesser of 101 per-
cent of allowable costs or the upper payment limit.
How Payment Is Calculated 6.5



Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Services where Medicare is the primary payer (crossover claims) are not reim-
bursed using retrospective cost principles. Reimbursement for these services is 
the remaining coinsurance and deductible. The Department shall reimburse 
cost-based inpatient hospital service providers for certified registered nurse 
anesthetists costs on a reasonable cost basis. 

Hospital Residents
Payment for hospital residents will be made as follows:

• Payment for at least the first 180 days of inpatient care at the same facility
will be the APR-DRG payment plus any appropriate outliers; and

• Payment for all medically necessary member care subsequent to the
request date, which must be greater than 180 days, will be reimbursed at
80% of the hospital-specific estimated cost-to-charge ratio as computed by
the Department without cost settlement.

• Services must be prior authorized.

How Payment Is Calculated on TPL Claims
When a member has coverage from both Medicaid and another insurance com-
pany, the other insurance company is often referred to as third party liability 
(TPL). In these cases, the other insurance is the primary payer, and Medicaid 
makes a payment as the secondary payer. Medicaid will make a payment only 
when the TPL payment is less than the Medicaid allowed amount.

How Payment Is Calculated on Medicare Crossover 
Claims
When a member has coverage from both Medicare and Medicaid, Medicare is the 
primary payer. Medicaid will pay the coinsurance and deductible, less any TPL or 
incurment, on inpatient hospital claims for these dually eligible individuals.

Payment Examples for Dually Eligible Members
Member Has Medicare and Medicaid Coverage. A provider submits an inpatient 
hospital claim for a member with Medicare and Medicaid. The Medicare coinsur-
ance and deductible are $65.00 and $185.00. This total ($250.00) becomes the 
Medicaid allowed amount. Medicaid will pay this amount ($250.00) as long as no 
TPL or incurment amounts are applicable. 

Member Has Medicare, Medicaid, and TPL. A provider submits an inpatient hos-
pital claim for a member with Medicare, Medicaid, and TPL. The Medicare coin-
surance and deductible are $65.00 and $185.00. This total ($250.00) becomes the 
Medicaid allowed amount. The other insurance company paid $225.00. This 
6.6 How Payment Is Calculated



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

amount is subtracted from the Medicaid allowed amount leaving $25.00. Medicaid 
pays $25.00 for this claim. If the TPL payment had been $250.00 or more, this 
claim would have paid at $0.00.

Member has Medicare, Medicaid, and Medicaid incurment. A provider submits an 
inpatient hospital claim for a member with Medicare, Medicaid, and a Medicaid 
incurment. The Medicare coinsurance and deductible are $65.00 and $185.00. This 
total ($250.00) becomes the Medicaid allowed amount. The member owes $150 
for his Medicaid incurment, so this amount is subtracted from the $250.00. Medic-
aid will pay the provider $100.00 for this claim. 

Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payments 
(ARM 37.86.2925)
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments, including routine and supple-
mental DSH payments, will be limited to the cap established by the federal 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for Montana.

Routine DSH shall receive an additional payment amount equal to the product of 
the hospital’s prospective base rate x the adjustment percent of 4% rural hospital 
and 10% urban hospitals. All Supplemental Disproportionate Share Hospitals 
(SDSH) shall receive an SDSH payment. DSH payments will only be given to 
eligible in-state hospitals.
How Payment Is Calculated 6.7





Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014
Appendix A: Forms
The forms listed below are found on the Forms page of the Montana Medicaid Provider Informa-
tion website.

• Medicaid Abortion Certification (MA-37)
• Informed Consent to Sterilization (MA-38)
• Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgment (MA-39)
Appendix A A.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/providerpages/forms.shtml




Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Definitions and Acronyms
For additional definitions, abbreviations, and acronyms, see the Definitions and Acronyms page 
of the Montana Medicaid Provider Information website.  

Acute Care Psychiatric Hospital
A psychiatric facility accredited by the Joint 
Commission on Accreditation of Health Care 
Organizations that is devoted to the provision 
of inpatient psychiatric care for persons under 
the age of 21 and licensed as a hospital by the 
Department or an equivalent agency in the 
state in which the facility is located.

Administratively Necessary Days
“Inappropriate level of care services” means 
those services for which alternative placement 
of a patient is planned and/or effected and for 
which there is no medical necessity for acute 
level inpatient hospital care.

APR-DRG
All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Group.

Authorization
An official approval for action taken for, or on 
behalf of, a Medicaid member. This approval 
is only valid if the member is eligible on the 
date of service.

Bad Debt
Inpatient and outpatient hospital services pro-
vided in which full payment is not received from 
the patient or from a third party payer, for which 
the provider expected payment and the persons 
are unable or unwilling to pay their bill.

Base Price
Statewide average cost per stay.

Border Hospital
A hospital located outside Montana, but no 
more than 100 miles from the border.

Capital Related Costs
A cost incurred in the purchase of land, build-
ings, construction, and equipment as provided 
in 42 CFR 413.130.

Center of Excellence
A hospital specifically designated by the 
Department as being able to provided a higher 
level multi-specialty of comprehensive care 
and meets the criteria in ARM 37.86.2947(3).

Charity Care
Inpatient and outpatient hospital services in 
which hospital policies determine the patient is 
unable to pay and did not expect to receive full 
reimbursement.

Clinical Trials
Trials that are directly funded or supported by 
centers or cooperating groups funded by the 
National Institutes of Health (NIH), Center for 
Disease Control (CDC), Agency for 
Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), 
Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
(CMS), Department of Defense (DOD), or the 
Veterans Administration (VA).

Cost-Based Hospital
A licensed acute care hospital that is reim-
bursed on the basis of allowable costs.

Cost Outlier
An added payment for an unusually high cost 
case that exceeds the cost outlier thresholds.

Critical Access Hospital (CAH)
A limited-service rural hospital licensed by 
DPHHS.
Definitions and Acronyms B.1

http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/providerpages/definitions.shtml
http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2901


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Direct Nursing Care
The care given directly to a member that requires 
the skills and expertise of an RN or LPN.

Discharging Hospital
A hospital, other than a transferring hospital, 
that formally discharges an inpatient. The 
release of a patient to another hospital or a 
leave of absence from the hospital is not con-
sidered a discharge.

Disproportionate Share Hospital
A hospital serving a disproportionate share of 
low income members as defined in 
Section 1923 of the Social Security Act.

Distinct Part Rehabilitation Unit
A unit of an acute care general hospital that 
meets the requirements in 42 CFR 412.25 and 
42 CFR 412.29.

Graduate Medical Education (GME)
A postgraduate primary care residency pro-
gram approved by the Accreditation Council 
for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME) 
offered by an eligible in-state hospital for the 
purpose of providing formal hospital-based 
training and education under the supervision of 
a licensed medical physician.

Health Care Acquired Condition
For non-payment, means hospital-acquired 
conditions as identified by Medicare other than 
deep vein thrombosis (DVT)/pulmonary 
embolism (PE) following total knee replace-
ment or hip replacement surgery in pediatric 
and obstetric patients; and wrong surgical or 
other invasive procedure performed on a 
patient, surgical or other invasive procedure 
performed on the wrong body part, or surgical 
or other invasive procedure performed on the 
wrong patient.

Hospital Acquired Condition
A condition that occurs during an inpatient 
hospital stay and results in high cost or high 
volumes of care or both; results in a claim 
being assigned to a diagnose-related group 
(DRG) that has a higher payment when present 
as a secondary diagnosis; and could have 
reasonably been prevented through the 
application of evidence based on guidelines 
defined in Section 5001(c) of the Deficit 
Reduction Act of 2005.

Hospital Reimbursement Adjustor 
(HRA)
A payment to a Montana hospital as specified 
in ARM 37.86.2928 and ARM 37.86.2940. 
All hospitals located in Montana that provide 
inpatient hospital services are eligible for a 
hospital reimbursement adjustment payment. 
The payment consists of two separately calcu-
lated amounts: Medicaid inpatient utilization 
and total Medicaid billed charges. 

Hospital Resident
A member who is unable to be cared for in a 
setting other than the acute care hospital. See 
Obtaining Resident Status in the Covered Ser-
vices chapter of this manual.

Inpatient
A member who has been admitted to a hospital 
with the expectation that he/she will remain 
more than 24 hours.

Inpatient Hospital Services
Services that are ordinarily furnished in a hos-
pital for the care and treatment of an inpatient 
under the direction of a physician, dentist, or 
other practitioner as permitted by federal law.
B.2 Definitions and Acronyms

http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2928
http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2940


Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, July 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Interim Claim
In a prospective payment system (PPS), hospi-
tal means a claim being billed for an inpatient 
hospital stay equal to or exceeding 30 days at 
the same facility as referenced in 
ARM 37.86.2905.

Low Income Utilization Rate
A hospital’s percentage rate as specified in 
ARM 37.86.2935.

Medical Inpatient Utilization Rate
A hospital’s percentage rate as specified in 
ARM 37.86.2932.

Mentally Incompetent
According to CFR 441.251, a mentally incom-
petent individual means an individual who has 
been declared mentally incompetent by a fed-
eral, state, or local court of competent jurisdic-
tion for any purpose, unless the individual has 
been declared competent for purposes which 
include the ability to consent to sterilization.

Partial Eligibility
A member who is only eligible for Medicaid 
benefits during a portion of the inpatient hospi-
tal stay as specified in ARM 37.86.2918.

Present on Admission (POA)
An indicator used to show if a diagnosis was 
present when the member was admitted to the 
facility or if the diagnosis appeared after the 
member was admitted.

Provider-Based Services
A provider-based entity is a health care pro-
vider “that is either created by, or acquired by, 
a main provider for the purpose of furnishing 
health care services of a different type from 
those of the main provider under the name, 
ownership, and administrative and financial 
control of the main provider.”

Relative Weight
Weight assigned that reflects the resources 
used in a particular procedure or service.

Routine Disproportionate Share 
Hospital
A hospital in Montana which meets the criteria 
of ARM 37.86.2931.

Routine Podiatric Care
Routine podiatric care includes the cutting or 
removing of corns and calluses, the trimming 
and debridement of nails, the application of 
skin creams, and other hygienic, preventive 
maintenance care.

Rural Hospital
For the purposes of determining disproportion-
ate share hospital payments, an acute care hos-
pital that is located within a “rural area” as 
defined in 42 CFR 412.62(f)(iii).

Sole Community Hospital
A DRG-reimbursed hospital classified as such 
by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) in accordance with 
42 CFR 412.92(a)–(d) and/or hospitals with 
less than 51 beds.

Supplemental Disproportionate 
Share Hospital
A hospital in Montana which meets the criteria 
of ARM 37.86.2925.

Transplant
To transfer either tissue or an organ from one 
body or body part to another as referenced in 
ARM 37.86.4701. A transplant may be either 
an organ transplantation which is the implanta-
tion of a living, viable, and functioning human 
organ for the purpose of maintaining all or a 
major part of that organ function in the client; 
or a tissue transplantation which is the implan-
tation of living, human tissue.
Definitions and Acronyms B.3

http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2905
http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2918
http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.4701
http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2931
http://www.mtrules.org/gateway/ruleno.asp?RN=37.86.2925


Replacement Page, July 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Transferring Hospital
A hospital that formally releases an inpatient 
to another inpatient hospital or inpatient unit of 
a hospital.

Uncompensated Care
Hospital services provided for which no pay-
ment is received from the patient or from a
third party payer. Uncompensated care 
includes charity care and bad debts.

Urban Hospital
An acute care hospital that is located within a 
metropolitan statistical area, as defined in 
42 CFR 412.62(f)(2).
B.4 Definitions and Acronyms



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, March 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Index
A
Abortions, billing for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Abortions, coverage of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.4
Acronyms and definitions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Acute care psychiatric hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2
Administratively necessary days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Air transports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Ancillary services, bundled  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4
APR-DRG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.1, B.1
ARM rule reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2
Authorization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1

B
Bad debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Base price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Benefits, Medicare exhausted  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Billing for abortions and sterilizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Billing for members with other insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Billing, split or interim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4
Border hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Bundled services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4

C
Capital related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Center of Excellence  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
CFR rule references . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2
Charity care  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Chemical dependency treatment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Claims review  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.2, 2.2
Clinical trials  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Computational formulas and definitions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.3
Cost outlier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.3, B.1
Cost sharing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1

members . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1
Cost-based hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Covered services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Critical access hospital (CAH)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1

D
Definitions and acronyms  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.1
Detoxification  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Diagnostic services, bundled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4
 Index C.1



Replacement Page, March 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Direct nursing care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Discharge status codes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.3
Discharges  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Discharges and transfers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Discharging hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Disproportionate share hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.1, 6.7, B.2
Distinct part rehabilitation unit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Documentation review . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Donor transplants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Dual eligibles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6

E
Early & Periodic Screening, Diagnosis & Treatment (EPSDT)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Elective sterilization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.8, 4.5
Eligibility, partial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Emergency department visits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6

F
Fee schedules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Forms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1

G
Graduate Medical Education (GME) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2

H
Health care acquired condition  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Hospital acquired condition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Hospital inpatient services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Hospital Reimbursement Adjustor (HRA)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Hospital reimbursement adjustor (HRA) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Hospital resident  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.2, 6.6, B.2
Hospital services beyond medical necessity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1

I
Incurment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Informed Consent to Sterilization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.8
Inpatient . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Inpatient hospital services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.2
Inpatient Prospective Payment System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.1
Interim billing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.4
Interim claim  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3

L
Low income utilization rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
C.2 Index



Hospital Inpatient Services Replacement Page, March 2014

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

u
b

li
c
 H

e
a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 H
u

m
a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

M
Manual maintenance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Manual organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
MCA rule references  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2
Medicaid Client/Physician Abortion Certification (MA-37) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.5
Medicaid Hysterectomy Acknowledgement (MA-39)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.9, 4.6
Medical inpatient utilization rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
Medical necessity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1
Medically necessary sterilization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.9, 4.6
Medicare benefits exhausted  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.2
Medicare crossover claims, how payment is calculated for  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6
Mental health services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Mentally incompetent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3

N
Noncovered services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.11
Nursing facility placement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.3

O
Observation bed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Obtaining resident status  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Out-of-state facility requirements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6
Out-of-state inpatient services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.6

P
Patient status code  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.3
Physician attestation and acknowledgment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Present on admission (POA)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.1, B.3
Prior authorization (PA) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.6, 3.1
Provider notices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Provider-based services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3

Q
Questions answered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2

R
Readmissions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.7
Relative weight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
Relative weights and reimbursement data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.2
Replacement pages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Routine disproportionate share hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
Routine podiatric care  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
Routine services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.4
Rule references  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1
Rural hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
 Index C.3



Replacement Page, March 2014 Hospital Inpatient Services

M
o

n
ta

n
a
 D

e
p

a
rtm

e
n

t o
f P

u
b

lic
 H

e
a
lth

 a
n

d
 H

u
m

a
n

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s

S
Services for children  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1
Services provided by hospital or HCBS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
Sole community hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
Split bill  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.5
Sterilizations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.8, 4.5
Supplemental disproportionate share hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3

T
Timely filing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.1
TPL claims, how payment is calculated for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6.6
Transferring hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.4
Transfers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.10
Transfers, reviewed for medical necessity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4.3
Transplant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.3
Transplants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.10

U
Uncompensated care  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.4
Urban hospital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B.4
Utilization reviews . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.2
C.4 Index


	Hospital Inpatient Services
	Table of Contents
	Key Contacts and Key Websites
	Introduction
	Manual Organization
	Manual Maintenance
	Rule References
	Claims Review (MCA 53-6-111, ARM 37.85.406)
	Getting Questions Answered

	Covered Services
	General Coverage Principles
	Hospital Inpatient Services (ARM 37.86.2801-2950)
	Services for Children (ARM 37.86.2201-2234)
	Importance of Fee Schedules

	Physician Attestation and Acknowledgment (ARM 37.86.2904)
	Utilization Reviews (42 CFR 456)
	Obtaining Resident Status (ARM 37.86.2921)
	Nursing Facility Placement
	Coverage of Specific Services
	Elective Deliveries
	Clinical Trials (ARM 37.86.292)
	Inpatient Hospital Services
	Abortions (ARM 37.86.104)
	Air Transports
	Chemical Dependency Treatment
	Detoxification
	Discharges
	Donor Transplants
	Emergency Department Admissions
	Mental Health Services
	Observation Bed
	Out-of-State Inpatient Services (ARM 37.86.2801)
	Readmissions
	Same Day Readmission
	Sterilization/Hysterectomy (ARM 37.86.104)
	Transfers
	Transplants (ARM 37.86.4701-ARM 37.86.4706)

	Noncovered Services (ARM 37.85.207 and 37.86.2902)

	Prior Authorization
	What is Prior Authorization (ARM 37.86.2801)

	Billing Procedures
	Claim Forms
	Hospital Services Beyond Medical Necessity
	Member Cost Sharing (ARM 37.85.204 and 37.85.402)
	Medicare Benefits Exhausted
	Services Provided to Passport to Health Members
	Services That Require Prior Authorization
	Discharges and Transfers
	Bundled Services
	Split/Interim Billing
	Partial Eligibility
	Incurment

	Billing for Abortions and Sterilizations
	Abortions
	Sterilization


	Submitting a Claim
	Present on Admission

	How Payment Is Calculated
	Overview
	The Inpatient Prospective Payment System (PPS)
	The Inpatient Prospective Payment Method Using All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Groups (APR-DRG)
	Relative Weights and Reimbursement Data
	APR-DRG Relative Weights
	DRG Base Price
	APR-DRG Base Payment

	Computational Formulas and Definitions
	Payment Factors
	Capital Related Costs
	Cost Outlier Payments
	Transfer Payment Adjustments
	Prorated Payment Adjustment
	The Cost-Based Payment Method for Exempt Hospitals and Services
	Exempt Services and Costs
	Reasonable Cost Reimbursement

	Hospital Residents
	How Payment Is Calculated on TPL Claims
	How Payment Is Calculated on Medicare Crossover Claims
	Payment Examples for Dually Eligible Members
	Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payments (ARM 37.86.2925)

	Appendix A: Forms
	Definitions and Acronyms
	Index




